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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr J R Pallen

Scheme
:
Royal London Personal Pension Plan (the Pension Plan)

Respondent 
:
The Royal London Mutual Insurance Society Limited (Royal London)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Pallen, through his representative, Fairway Financial Consultancy (Fairway) alleges that, as a result of the Respondent’s failure to provide quotations in a timely manner, he has suffered injustice involving financial loss, disappointment and inconvenience.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS
3. On 1 November 2002, Mr Pallen had a meeting with Fairway, his financial advisers, to discuss his retirement benefits. During that meeting Fairway completed a Fact Find. 

· Part 3 of the form, which deals with Personal Retirement Planning, was completed indicating that Mr Pallen wished to review his retirement planning. The notes at the foot of the page read, “Mr Pallen wants to look at his retirement benefits now – he is 65 in February. He has stopped working and would like to take his pension as soon as possible”.  

· Under the heading ‘Occupation Details’ in answer to the question ‘at what age do you intend to retire? The form states ‘Now’. 

· Under the heading ‘Initial Advice Ideas’ the author has written, ‘Review existing pension – main benefits Royal London. Look to take maximum tax-free cash + pension ASAP’.

4. On 8 November 2002, Fairway wrote to Royal London:

“I should be most grateful if you could please advise full details of the plan, including the current fund value and the projected benefits at retirement age 65.

I note that Mr Pallen is aged 65 on 17 February 2003, and I should be grateful if you could please advise if you could send your papers to us, so that we may advise him in respect of taking the scheme benefits.”

5. No quotations were received by Fairway, who chased Royal London by way of letters dated 30 November 2002 and 7 January 2003, and again by fax dated 24 January 2003.  Fairway say they also made telephone calls to Royal London on 6 December 2002 and 17 and 23 January 2003.  

6. Royal London replied by fax on 24 January 2003 providing a quotation of Mr Pallen’s benefits as at 23 January 2003, assuming a retirement date of 1 February 2003. The quotation stated that Mr Pallen’s fund value would provide an annual pension of £3,213.64, or a tax-free cash sum of £8,211.24 and a reduced pension of £2,450.64. Alternatively, he could take the Open Market Option (OMO), which amounted to £38,172.89. 

7. On 29 January 2003, Fairway sent a fax to Royal London querying the amount of the OMO stating that Mr Pallen had expected the amount to be higher. Fairway asked whether the OMO had fallen since November 2002 and for confirmation as to whether the terminal bonus had been added. Royal London replied on 6 February 2003, confirming that the terminal bonus had already been added. The letter did not specifically confirm that the OMO had dropped nor did they provide a note of the November 2002 OMO figure. 

8. On 12 February 2003, Royal London faxed Fairway a copy of the quotation and accompanying letter, which, they say, was sent in response to Fairway’s request on 8 November 2002. The quotation states the fund value would provide an annual pension of £3,504.12 or a tax-free cash sum of £8,842.95 and a reduced pension of £2,771.52. Alternatively, the OMO amounting to £41,783.18 was available. Royal London advised that, as no retirement date had been provided, they had used the date of 1 December 2002 when preparing the quotation. Although the letter, which is dated 14 November 2002, is addressed to Mr Pallen, they say they are unable to confirm where the quote was sent. They also advise that, when the second request for this information was received in early December 2002, they assumed that correspondence had crossed in the post and took no further action.

9. On 13 February 2003, Royal London faxed Fairway a quote of Mr Pallen’s benefits stating: 

“Please find an automated quote for a retirement date of 17 February 2003 as originally indicated in your correspondence. As Mr Pallen is still paying into his pension it is not possible to provide an automated quote for 1/12/2002”.

10. Fairway replied, on the same day, saying that Royal London’s fax was factually incorrect as their letter of 8 November 2002 clearly stated that quotes were required of the current fund value and projected benefits to age 65. They stated that, had the quotation dated 14 November 2002 been received when it was first requested (i.e. 8 November 2002) they would have immediately arranged a transfer, as Mr Pallen required the benefits. They further advised that Mr Pallen only continued paying premiums to the Plan because they had not had the opportunity to advise him about his pension due to Royal London’s delays. 

11. Royal London responded on 20 February 2003 as follows:

“…You have now advised your client that if you had received our correspondence dated the 14 November 2002 on say the 17 November 2002 and subsequently arranged to see the client. If the open market option had been considered to be the best route, the information would have been returned to us in good time before the 01 December 2002.

In light of this I can confirm that policy 95/1415927 has no fixed maturity date and it is therefore the responsibility of the client to advise us of the date he intends to retire, in the case of your client this was the 17 February 2003. Open market option quotations on these contracts are therefore only valid from the actual date of retirement.

Therefore I can confirm that the policy would only pay out at the date of retirement, which in this case was the 17 February 2003 and not the 01 December 2002. Although a quotation for 01 December 2002 was issued to your client, he was unable to retire until the 17 February 2003 and so can only receive the fund value at this date. …”

The complaint was not upheld, but Royal London offered to pay Mr Pallen an ex-gratia payment of £25 as a gesture of goodwill. 

12. On 20 February 2003, Fairway sent Mr Pallen’s signed authority to Royal London to transfer his benefits to British Life. Fairway wrote to Royal London, on 28 February 2003, stating once again that, had they received the quotes when they were first requested, it would have been clear that Mr Pallen should have taken his benefits in November 2002 and they would have advised him to do so. They highlighted the errors contained in Royal London’s letter of 20 February stating: 

“…You confirm that Mr Pallen’s policy has no fixed maturity date, and that it is the client’s (or I presume his agents) responsibility to advise the date he intends to retire. You then state that this was 17 February 2003.

You then go on to confirm that the policy would only pay out on the date of retirement, which you then state is 17 February 2003, this is confusing, as you had previously stated in the preceding paragraph that the policy had no fixed maturity date? If therefore, it had no fixed maturity date, why could the plan not have paid out on 1 December 2002? As I have stated, had I received correspondence from you, based on your own turnaround times, I would have been able to advise Mr Pallen, and return your forms in good time for retirement benefits to be taken on 1 December 2002.

The 2 paragraphs in your letter are misleading and confusing and I am afraid, further highlight the problems with your company. …”

13. On 19 March 2003, Fairway wrote a further letter of complaint to Royal London concerning the transfer of Mr Pallen’s pension to British Life, stating:

“I have today received a telephone call from yourself, to advise that Mr Pallen’s pension will be transferred to British Life today. Please note that this was sent to your company by Special Delivery on 20 February 2003 and receipt confirmed on 21 February 2003.

Subsequently you telephoned back to state that a new acceptance would need to be signed by Mr Pallen as the one that you have, dated 17 February 2003 was dated 14 November 2002.

I have informed you that as you received this information 21 February 2003 you have had ample time to make this further request without causing further delays...”

14. Royal London replied directly to Mr Pallen on 8 April 2003. They stood by their contention that the requested quotes were issued on 14 November 2002 but were again unable to confirm where they were sent, however they did advise that they had failed to take any action upon receipt of the second request for quotes, received by way of a letter dated 30 November 2002, on 2 December 2002. They say this was because they had assumed that correspondence had crossed in the post.  They said there was no evidence in their records to suggest Mr Pallen was intending to take his benefits early and noted that he was still paying premiums to the Plan. They increased their offer of an ex-gratia payment to £100.

15. Fairway wrote a further letter of complaint, on 6 May 2003, reiterating the history of Mr Pallen’s complaint. Royal London replied, on 13 May 2003, stating that they were still not convinced that Mr Pallen had intended to take his benefits before his 65th birthday. They increased their offer of an ex-gratia payment to Mr Pallen to £200. 

16. In response to Mr Pallen’s complaint to this office, Royal London submit:
16.1. There was no specific intention to retire in 2002.

16.2. The policy terms and conditions relating to the annuity option states:- “Where the Benefit Schedule sets out Amounts of Annuity for more than one birthday the Annuitant may elect for the Annuity to commence at any time between the first birthday shown and the 75th birthday. The Annuitant shall give the Society at least 3 months notice in writing in exercise of this option.” It may be coincidental, but this condition may be the reason for the timing of the request from the IFA requesting the policy values in November 2002 together with a projection at age 65.Royal London are unable to specifically identify why Mr Pallen had expected the OMO to be higher if he and/or his IFA had not received the original pre-maturity figures dated 14 November 2002.

17. Fairway responded as follows:
17.1. It was Mr Pallen’s requirement to obtain income as soon as possible. In view of the situation in respect of his Standard Life and NPI Personal Pensions, they were of the opinion that he should wait until his 65th birthday at which time no penalties would be attached to taking these benefits as they had a specific retirement age of 65. As details had not been received from Royal London they were unable to confirm whether Mr Pallen could have taken his benefits earlier than 65.

18. Fairway further submit that:

18.1. Royal London has been unable to confirm where the papers issued on the 14 November 2002 were sent, if they were sent at all.

18.2. Royal London cannot argue that the reason they failed to take action after the second request for information was because they assumed correspondence had crossed in the post; as the second request was made three weeks after the first and over two weeks after Royal London had apparently issued the original papers.  Furthermore, they telephoned Royal London on 6 December 2002 and were told that the file would be checked and details sent again, but this never happened.

18.3. The fact that Royal London say there is no evidence that Mr Pallen intended taking his benefits early is irrelevant as the policy allows the benefits to be taken from age 60 onwards.  

18.4. If Royal London had not expected Mr Pallen to retire before his 65th birthday why did they produce a retirement quote as at 1 December 2002.

18.5. The reason Mr Pallen continued to pay contributions to his pension was because they advised him to do this in case he incurred any penalties for cancelling his direct debit.

18.6. They have never seen a copy of the policy terms and conditions referred to in 16.2 (above).

18.7. The statement that ‘Mr Pallen had expected his OMO to be higher’ was a generalisation and that invariably clients expected their benefits to be higher at retirement. 

19. Royal London further submit that they have no documented record of receiving a telephone call from Fairway on 6 December 2002 chasing the OMO figures.  

CONCLUSIONS

20. Fairway submit that it was Mr Pallen’s intention to take his benefits from the Pension Plan before his 65th birthday as he had stopped working and refer to the Fact Find they completed for Mr Pallen on 1 November 2002. 

21. Fairway consider that their letter to Royal London, on 8 November 2002, gave a clear indication that Mr Pallen was intending to take his benefits early. I do not agree with this stance. The letter requests full details of the Pension Plan, including the current fund value and projected benefits at age 65. There is no request for the ‘current’ benefits available from the Pension Plan, which I find surprising given that Royal London provide some vesting value enhancement to internally vested contracts.  Fairway then reaffirm the fact that Mr Pallen is 65 on 27 February 2003 and say that the requested information is needed ‘to advise him (Mr Pallen) in respect of taking his benefits’. This statement is made in the same sentence as the one confirming that Mr Pallen is 65 on 27 February 2003 and thus to my mind more naturally conveys the message that Mr Pallen would be retiring on his 65th birthday. There is no mention of the fact that Mr Pallen had given up work and required an income, and the letter certainly did not convey any urgency or make clear that Mr Pallen was intending to take his benefits immediately. 

22. Royal London contend that it was not clear that Mr Pallen intended to retire early saying that, as far as they were concerned, Mr Pallen had always intended retiring on his 65th birthday. They make reference to correspondence which shows a retirement age of 65, including a projection supplied in 1994, and cite the fact that Mr Pallen continued to pay contributions to the Plan up until his benefits were transferred. In my view, the fact that previous quotes had been provided to age 65 is not relevant, as the policy does not have a set retirement date. Further, I do not consider a request for projections to age 65 to be particularly significant for a male policyholder. Nor do I consider it unreasonable that Mr Pallen continued to contribute to the Pension Plan, thus increasing its final value, until such time as he was ready to take his benefits.

23. Royal London refer to the policy terms and conditions included on Mr Pallen’s original Policy Schedule, dated 19 May 1980, which state that policy holders shall give at least three months’ notice in writing of their intention to retire, and contend that Fairway’s request was timed to satisfy this requirement. Their reference to this condition is I believe, erroneous, as the Policy terms and conditions were varied on 19 May 1994. The amended terms provide that the policyholder may apply for payment of the pension by giving at least 21 days’ notice in writing.  In any event, I believe Fairway’s request for information, three months from Mr Pallen’s 65th birthday, was more likely attributable to the fact that Mr Pallen had recently stopped working and was considering his retirement income.

24. Royal London remain adamant that the quotes requested by Fairway on 8 November 2002 were issued on 14 November 2002, however they are unable to confirm where those quotes were sent.  Both Fairway and Mr Pallen have stated that the quotes were never received. I have no reason to doubt Royal London when they say that they did issue the original quotation nor, for that matter, do I doubt Mr Pallen or Fairway when they say they did not receive it. It is not beyond the bounds of possibility that the quotation was issued but was lost in the postal system. 

25. I am however puzzled by the comment made by Fairway in their fax dated 29 January 2003 that “Mr Pallen had expected the OMO to be higher”. I cannot say for sure how Mr Pallen could have reached such a conclusion, but one possibility is that he was making a comparison with a previous higher quotation of his pension benefits. But even if Mr Pallen did receive the original quotation, he would only have had a current value and thus would have had nothing with which to compare it in order to reach a decision as to whether it was more beneficial to have retired sooner rather than later. 

26. Fairway are adamant that they telephoned Royal London on 6 December to chase the OMO information, however Royal London have no record of this telephone conversation.  Furthermore, Fairway make no mention of this call whatsoever in any of s their complaint letters to Royal London. Indeed emphasis only appears to be placed on the importance of this telephone call following my investigator’s request for further information in this regard.

27. Royal London admit that they ignored Fairway’s second request for information, as they assumed that the correspondence had crossed in the post. Whilst a failure to respond to that reminder and the letter of 7 January 2003 may be considered as maladministration, the issue remains whether Mr Pallen would have taken his benefits before his 65th birthday.  

28. Fairway contend that it is clear that it was Mr Pallen’s intention to retire before his 65th birthday. Indeed they say in their letter of complaint to Royal London, dated 30 May 2003, that Mr Pallen had stopped working and had no money.  However, their original request of 8 November 2002 was only followed up with a reminder four weeks’ later, on 30 November, and, the telephone conversation of 6 December apart, a further reminder on 7 January 2003.  There was no mention of Mr Pallen’s urgent desire to take his benefits in any of these letters, which merely asked for a response to earlier requests for information. Their fax of 24 January 2003 simply requested retirement quotes for a meeting the following day.  There was no suggestion at any time that Mr Pallen was being forced to take his retirement benefits later than he wished. 
29. It is not clear to me that, had the quotes issued on 14 November been received, an immediate transfer would have been arranged. However, that aside, I conclude that it is more likely than not that the quotes were issued and do not find maladministration on the part of Royal London in this respect. Whilst there was maladministration in the manner in which subsequent letters and reminders were handled, I am unable to conclude that, had the copy of the letter of 14 November been sent earlier, it would then have led to Mr Pallen taking his benefits. Indeed, based on Fairway’s comments, the likelihood seems to be that Mr Pallen’s reaction would have been to question why those benefits were not greater. Royal London have acknowledged that their handling of Mr Pallen’s affairs could have been better and have made an ex-gratia payment of £200 in recognition of this. I consider this to be a reasonable response to Mr Pallen’s complaint.
30. I do not consider that there remains any injustice resulting from maladministration to remedy, and accordingly I do not uphold this complaint.
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

3 November 2005
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